

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING Jamestown Town Hall Rosamond A. Tefft Council Chambers 93 Narragansett Avenue Thursday, May 14, 2020 6:30 PM

PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 20-05 EXECUTED BY GOVERNOR GINA RAIMONDO ON MARCH 16, 2020, AS AMENDED, THIS MEETING WILL BE TELECONFERENCED VIA ZOOM:

The public is invited to observe the deliberations of this meeting by accessing the meeting link set forth herein. For those without access to video observation platforms, you may also call in to listen to the deliberations of this meeting by using the call in phone number provided herein. To participate during Public Hearing or Public Input you will press *9 to raise your hand.

JOIN VIA PHONE: (646) 558-8656 or (253) 215-8782. WHEN PROMPTED, ENTER MEETING ID: 91622505982 PRESS # AGAIN TO JOIN THE MEETING

JOIN VIA COMPUTER OR MOBILE APP: https://zoom.us/j/91622505982 MEETING ID: 91622505982

Attachments for items on this meeting agenda are available to the public on the Town website at <u>http://www.jamestownri.gov/town-government/town-council/town-council-meetings-minutes/2020-meetings-fisteid-1</u>

I. ROLL CALL

II. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS, LICENSES AND PERMITS

The Town Council will review each license application and vote on it individually. All approvals for licenses and permits are subject to the resolution of debts, taxes and appropriate signatures as well as, when applicable, proof of insurance. Please Note in Accordance with Section 42-46-6 (b) the Council May Review, Discuss and/or take Action and/or Vote on the following items:

Λ) Approval of Event License Applications

- 1) Applicant: Jamestown Chamber of Commerce
 - Event: Restaurant Outdoor Dining

Location: Narragansett Avenue, Narragansett Avenue Municipal Parking Lot & East Ferry Parking Lot

- B) Town Council Sitting as the Alcoholic Beverage Licensing Board
 Notice is hereby given by the Town Council of the Town of Jamestown, being the Licensing Board in said Town as provided under Title 3, Chapters 1-12 of the General Laws of Rhode Island 1956, and as amended.
 - Approval of Requests for Temporary Seasonal Expansion of Existing Liquor License Applications in accordance to R.I.G.L 3-5-17, for service and consumption areas valid with Special Event Application of the Chamber of Commerce for Dine out Event in response to COVID- 19.
 - i) KALI LLC dba J22 Tap & Table, 22 Narragansett Ave.
 - ii) Jamestown Beer Holdings LLC dba The Generals Crossing, 34 Narragansett Ave.
 - iii) Jamestown Restaurant Group LLC dba Narragansett Ave, 25 Narragansett Ave.
 - iv) Johnny Angels Clam Shack LLC dba Angels Kitchen- 23B Narragansett Ave.
 - v) Lucky Ridge Co. LLC dba Spinnakers Café- 3 Ferry Wharf
 - 2) Approval of KAILI LLC dba J22 Tap & Table for Temporary Seasonal Expansion of Existing Liquor License Applications in accordance to R.I.G.L 3-5-17, for service and consumption areas to include property contingent on lease agreement with REGNUM LLC, located at 20 Narragansett Ave.
- C) Town Council adjourns as the Liquor Licensing Board

IV. OPEN FORUM- To participate you will press *9 to raise your hand. The meeting moderator will coordinate your participation.

Comments are not limited to items on this agenda. However, items not on this agenda will only be heard and not acted upon by the Town Council. Note: Section 42-46-6 of the Open Meetings Act, and Department of the Attorney General Advisory Opinions relevant to this item on any public body meeting agenda specifically prohibits the Town Council from discussing, considering or acting on any topic, statement or question presented. The Town Council may, if warranted, refer such matters to an appropriate committee, to another body or official, or post the matter for consideration at a properlynoticed, future meeting.

1) Non-scheduled request to address

V. ADJOURNMENT

Pursuant to RIGL § 42-46-6(c) Notice of this meeting shall be posted on the Secretary of State's website and at the Town Hall and the Jamestown Philomenian Library. Notice is also posted at the Jamestown Police Station and on the Internet at <u>www.jamestownri.gov</u>.

ALL NOTE: If communications assistance is needed or other accommodations to ensure equal participation, please call 1-800-745-5555, or contact the Town Clerk at 401-423-9800, via facsimile to 401-423-7230, or email to <u>eliese@jamestownri.net</u> not less than three (3) business days prior to the meeting.

Posted on the RI Secretary of State website on May 12, 2020

Town Council Meeting Agenda5-14-2020Page 2 of 2